

No. 24-786

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FAITH GENSER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
WESTERN DISTRICT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Mary M. McKenzie  
Benjamin D. Geffen  
Olivia Mania  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW  
CENTER  
1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 802  
Philadelphia, PA 19102

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
DECHERT LLP  
199 Lawrence Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(860) 524-3960  
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

April 25, 2025

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

---

---

Stephen A. Loney  
Kate Steiker-Ginzberg  
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA  
P.O. Box 60173  
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Witold J. Walczak  
Richard T. Ting  
ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA  
P.O. Box 23058  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Ari J. Savitzky  
Sophia Lin Lakin  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

Martin J. Black  
Jeffrey S. Edwards  
Luke M. Reilly  
Steven F. Oberlander  
DECHERT LLP  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Cecillia D. Wang  
Evelyn Danforth-Scott  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
425 California Street,  
Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94104

*Counsel for Respondents Faith Genser and Frank Matis*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Pennsylvania Election Law.....	4
B. Background.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE PETITION IDENTIFIES NO SPLIT OF AUTHORITY OR RECURRING ISSUE.....	15
II. THE PETITION IDENTIFIES NO FEDERAL-LAW ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE. ....	18
A. The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania’s Interpretation of the Pennsylvania Election Code Was a Run-of-the-Mill Exercise of State- Law Statutory Interpretation.....	18
B. Petitioners’ Alternative Interpretation Would Countermand the Pennsylvania Legislature .....	24
III. NOTHING ELSE ABOUT THIS CASE WARRANTS REVIEW. ....	27

A. The Opinion Below Concededly Lacks National Significance.....	27
B. Petitioners Lack Standing.....	27
C. Petitioners Waived Their Argument Below .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	32
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	30
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	2, 24
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	29
<i>Ctr. for Coalfield Justice v. Wash. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1172 CD 2024, 2024 WL 4272040 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Sept. 10, 2024), <i>alloc. granted on other issues</i> , 327 A.3d 184 (Pa. 2024).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Coalfield Justice v. Wash. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 2024-3953 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Wash. Cnty. Aug. 23, 2024).....	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	26
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	26
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	31

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	29
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	31
<i>In re Allegheny Cnty. Provisional Ballots in the 2020 General Election</i> , No. 1161 CD 2020, 2020 WL 6867946 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 20, 2020) .....	8
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Lahr</i> , 842 A.2d 327 (Pa. 2004) .....	25
<i>In re Trustees of Conneaut Lake Park, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Keohane v. Del. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. CV-2023-4458 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Del. Cnty. Sept. 21, 2023).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	29
<i>Madison Constr. Co. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 735 A.2d 100 (Pa. 1999) .....	31
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	2-4, 16-19, 23, 24, 27, 30
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	18
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875).....	18
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .....	7, 20

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	28
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	28-30
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Genser</i> , 145 S. Ct. 9 (2024).....	16, 30
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	17
<i>Sutton v. Bickell</i> , 220 A.3d 1027 (Pa. 2019).....	31
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019).....	29
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 658 (2020).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 1501-1991 .....	24
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1901 .....	25
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1921 .....	3, 25
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1922 .....	26
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3050 .....	1, 4, 5, 9, 10, 12-15, 19-22, 26
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3146.6 .....	6, 7
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3150.16 .....	6, 7, 10, 14, 22
Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (Oxford 3d ed. 2022).....	20

Pennsylvania Dept. of State, <i>Pennsylvania Provisional Voting Guidance</i> , March 11, 2004 .....	8
Carolyn Shapiro, <i>The Independent State Legislature Theory, Federal Courts, and State Law</i> , 90 U. Chi. L. Rev. 137 (2023) .....	25
